

No. 19-15169

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

WELLS FARGO & CO., AND WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California**

No. 1:15-cv-04321-EMC

Hon. Edward M. Chen, Judge

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
CHRISTINE CHUANG  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
SHUBHRA SHIVPURI (SBN 295534)  
SRIVIDYA PANCHALAM  
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-3136  
shubhra.shivpuri@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of  
California*

September 11, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CONGRESS ENVISIONED BROAD ENFORCEMENT OF THE FHA .....	4
A. The FHA was Enacted to Address the Type of Harms Alleged by the City of Oakland .....	4
B. The Proximate Cause Standard Should Enable Cities and States to Redress Harms to Communities.....	8
II. CALIFORNIA’S COMMUNITIES EXPERIENCE ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL HARMS DUE TO DISCRIMINATORY LENDING PRACTICES PROHIBITED BY THE FHA .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Auburn Woods I Homeowners Ass’n v. Fair Emp. &amp; Hous. Comm’n</i> 121 Cal.App.4th 1578 (2004) .....	2
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> 137 S.Ct. 1296 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Dep’t of Fair Emp. &amp; Hous. v. 1105 Alta Loma Road Apts.</i> 154 Cal.App.4th 1273 (2007) .....	2
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> 517 U.S. 118 (2014).....	4
<i>Nat’l Fair Hous. All. v. Carson</i> 330 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2
<i>People v. Minh Dev. &amp; Mgmt. LLC</i> No. BC398666 (Cal. Super. Ct., June 17, 2010) .....	3
<i>People v. Northside Dev. Co.</i> No. CV034732 (Cal. Super. Ct., April 28, 2008).....	2
<i>People v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> No. 18STCV09856 (Cal. Super. Ct., Dec. 28, 2018) .....	3
<i>People v. Woods</i> No. SCRDCVC08-0162347-000 (Cal. Super. Ct., Mar. 28, 2008).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**CASES (CONTINUED)**

*Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Comm. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*  
747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2014) .....2

*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*  
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 United States Code  
§§ 3601-19 .....*passim*  
§ 3601.....6  
§ 3604.....9

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Gov’t Code  
§§ 12900-96 .....1  
§ 12920.....1

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

3 C.F.R.  
§ 674 (1966-1970 Comp.).....5

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

114 Cong. Rec.  
2274-75 .....6  
2280.....6  
2706.....7  
2993.....6  
3358.....6  
9559.....7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Anne J. Martin, <i>After Foreclosure: The Displacement Crisis and the Social and Spatial Reproduction of Inequality</i> , Inst. for the Study of Soc. Change (Dec. 9, 2010).....	13
Daniel Immergluck, <i>Foreclosures and Neighborhoods: The Shape and Impacts of the U.S. Mortgage Crisis</i> , Urb. Stud. Inst. (2016).....	12, 13, 15
Debbie Gruenstein Bocian et al., <i>Dreams Deferred: Impacts and Characteristics of the California Foreclosure Crisis</i> , Ctr. for Responsible Lending (Aug. 2010).....	12, 14
Janis Bowdler et al., <i>The Foreclosure Generation: The Long-Term Impact of the Housing Crisis on Latino Children and Families</i> , Nat’l Council of La Raza (2010) .....	15
John C. Boger, <i>Race and the American City: The Kerner Commission in Retrospect – An Introduction</i> , 71 N.C. L. Rev. 1289 (1993).....	5
John R. Hipp & Alyssa W. Chamberlain, <i>Foreclosures and Crime: A City-level Analysis in Southern California of a Dynamic Process</i> , 51 Soc. Sci. Res. 219 (2015).....	12
Cal. Dep’t of Justice, <i>National Mortgage Settlement Frequently Asked Questions</i> .....	3
Lisa Rice, <i>An Examination of Civil Rights Issues with Respect to the Mortgage Crisis: The Effects of Predatory Lending on the Mortgage Crisis</i> , Nat’l Fair Hous. All. (Mar. 20, 2009) .....	12
Paul Taylor et al., <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks and Hispanics</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (July 26, 2011) .....	14
Peter Drier et al., <i>Underwater America: How the So-Called Housing Recovery is Bypassing American Communities</i> , Haas Inst. for a Fair & Inclusive Soc’y (May 2014).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)**

Rebecca Tippett et al., <i>Beyond Broke: Why Closing the Racial Wealth Gap is a Priority for National Economic Security: Executive Summary</i> , Ctrl. for Glob. Pol’y Sols. (2014) .....	14
<i>Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders</i> (Kerner Commission Report) (1968).....	5, 6
Richard Rothstein, <i>A Comment on Countrywide/Bank of America’s Discriminatory Mortgage Lending and Its Implication for Racial Segregation</i> , Econ. Pol’y Inst. (Jan. 23, 2012) .....	12, 13
Victoria Cabales, <i>A Deeper Dive Into California’s Housing and Homelessness Crisis</i> , KPBS (Aug. 28, 2018).....	14
